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October 16, 2018

Member/Manager Member/Manager
Riley Rose, LLC Innovative Brand Partners, LLC
c/o CT Corporation System c/o The Corporation Trust Company
818 West Seventh Street, Suite 930 Corporation Trust Center
Los Angeles, CA 90017 1209 Orange Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

AND THE PUBLIC PROSECUTORS LISTED ON THE DISTRIBUTION LIST ACCOMPANYING
THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re: Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.6, ef seq.
To Whom It May Concern:

Brodsky & Smith, LLC (“Brodsky Smith”) represents Ema Bell (“Bell”), a citizen of the State of
California acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals
in products sold in California and to improve human health by reducing hazardous substances contained in
such items.

With respect to the product identified below, Bell has identified a violation of California’s Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65"), which is codified at Cal. Health &
Safety Code §25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the alleged
Violator(s) identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with this product.
Section 25249.6 of the statute provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing business shall knowingly
and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause cancer or reproductive
toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...” Without proper
warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to this listed chemical that results from contact with this
product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make an informed decision on whether and/or
how to eliminate (or reduce) their risk of exposure to the listed chemical from the reasonably foreseeable
use of the product.

Please allow this letter to serve as notice of this violation to the alleged Violators and the
appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, Brodsky Smith
intends to file a private enforcement action on behalf of Bell sixty (60) days after effective service of this
notice unless the public enforcement agencies' have commenced and are earnestly prosecuting an action to
redress these violations.

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this notice of violations are
identified in the attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.



Alleged Violator(s): The name of the companies covered by this notice that Violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the Violators™) are:

Innovative Brand Partners, LLC
Riley Rose, LL.C

Product Category/Type: The type of product causing this violation is:

Product’ Retailer(s) Manufacturer(s)/Distributor(s)
Riley Rose Headphones — ear cushion Riley Rose, LLC Riley Rose, LLC
00303026011 Innovative Brand Partners, | Innovative Brand Partners, LLC
LLC
Listed Chemicals: This violation involves exposure to the chemical Di(2-ethylhexyl)

phthalate (DEHP). On January 1, 1988, the State of California listed DEHP as a chemical known to the
State to cause cancer. On October 24, 2003, the State of California listed Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) as a chemical known to cause developmental male reproductive toxicity. Both additions took
place more than twenty (20) months before Bell served this Notice.

Violations: The alleged Violators knowingly and intentionally have exposed and continue to
knowingly and intentionally expose consumers within the State of California to Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) at levels that, upon reasonable use of the product, exceed the No Significant Risk Level and the
Maximum Allowable Dose Level without providing clear and reasonable warning of this exposure. In
particular, the product does not warn that it contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause
both cancer and reproductive toxicity, developmental, male.

Route of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the product. Consequently, the primary route of
exposure to these chemicals is through dermal exposure. The ear cushion cover of these headphones is
likely to be in constant contact with the user’s ears during normal expected use and direct dermal exposure
to DEHP can occur. Dermal exposure through direct contact with the user’s hands is possible during
application, removal, and manipulation of the headphones. Should the wearer’s skin perspire underneath
the ear cushion or the ear cushions become wet, aqueous DEHP skin permeation rates have been reported
to be faster than neat DEHP permeation. Although the association between HMWP phthalates such as
DEHP and atopic dermatitis has never been elucidated, as a multitude of chemicals are present in
headphones that come into contact with human skin, DEHP emitted by the ear covering into the ear canal
can potentially permeate skin and membranes of the eardrum, middle ear, and inner ear. If the headphones
are stored or transported in a carrier, DEHP that leaches form the product may contaminate other articles
contained within these closed spaces that are subsequently handled, worn, mouthed, or consumed. Finally,
while mouthing of the product does not seem likely, some amount of exposure through ingestion can occur
by handling the product with subsequent touching of the user’s hand to mouth.

2 The specifically identified example of the type of product that is subject to this Notice is for the
recipient’s benefit to assist in its investigation of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures
to the listed chemical from other items within the product category. It is important to note that this
example is not meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specific offending
product of the type listed under “Product.” Further, it is Bell’s position that the alleged Violator is
obligated to continue to conduct in good faith an investigation into other specific products within the type
or category described above that may have been manufactured, distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or
otherwise within the notice recipient’s custody or control) during the relevant period so as to ensure that the
requisite toxic warnings were and are provided to California citizens prior to purchase.




Duration of the Violations: Each of these ongoing violations has occurred on every day
since at least September 19, 2018 ; as well as every day since the product was introduced to the California
marketplace and following the one-year anniversary date of the listing at issue; and will continue every day
until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until this known toxic
chemical is removed from the product.

Pursuant to Title 11, C.C.R. §3100, a certificate of merit is attached hereto. Pursuant to Title 27,
C.C.R. §25903(b), a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986
(Proposition 65): A Summary” is also enclosed.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and desire to have these ongoing
violations of California law quickly rectified, Bell is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of this
matter without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

Ema Bell has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct all

communications regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address and
telephone number indicated on the letterhead.

Sincerely,

Evan J. Smith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 510, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. I am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On October 16, 2018, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

Member/Manager Member/Manager

Innovative Brand Partners, LLC Riley Rose, LLC

c/o The Corporation trust Company c/o CT Corporation System
Corporation Trust Center 818 West Seventh Street, Suite 930
1209 Orange Street Los Angeles, CA 90017
Wilmington, DE 19801

On October 16, 2018, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid
for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on October 16, 2018 in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. /
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Evan J. Smith




CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

)

)
3

Q)

&)

Dated: October 16, 2018

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing party, Ema Bell.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

A

Evan J. Smith
Attorney for Ema Bell



The Honorable Nancy 9'Malley
Alameda County District Attorney
12375 Fallon Street, Room 900
Oakland, CA 94612

The Honarabte Michael Atwell
Alpine Caunty District Attorney
17300 Hwy 89, PO Box 248
Markleeville, CA 96120

The Honarabie Todd Riebe
Amador County District Attorney
708 Court Street

lacksan, CA 85642

The Honorable Michael Ramsey
Buitte County District Attormey
25 County Center Drive
Qroville, CA 35965

The Hanorable Barbara Yaak
Calaveras County District Attorney
351 Mauntain Ranch Road

San Andreas, CA 45249

The Honorable 10hn Matthew 3eauchamo
Colusa County District Attarney

346 Fifth Street, #101

Colusa, CA 95932

The Honorable Mark Petersan

Contra Costa County District Attorney
300 Ward 5treet

Martinez, CA 34553

The Hanorable Dale Trigg
Del Norte County District Atiarney
450 H Street, Room

Crascent Jiry, CA 3

The Honorable Yern iersan

£l Dorado County District Attornsy
5135 Main Street

Placerville, LA 35657

The Honorable Lisa Smittcamp
Fresno County Dist Attorney
2220 Tuiare Street, #1000
Fresno, CA 93721

The Hanaorabie Dwayne Stewart
Slenn County District Atterney
125 5. Murdack Street

Willows, CA 95988

The Honorable Maggie Fleming
Humbaldt County District Attarey
825 5" Street, Fourth Floor
Eureka, CA 35501

The Honorable Gilberr Otero
Imperial County District Artarmey
340 West Main Street, Suite 102
El Centrn, CA 92243

The Hanarable Thamas Hardy
inyo Caunty District Attormey
PO Box, Drawer D
independence, CA 93525

The Honorable Lsa Graen
Kern County District Attorney
1215 Truntun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

The Honarable Keith Fagundes
Kings County District Attorney
1400 'Wast 'acay Joufavard
Hanfard, CA 93230

The Honorable Donald Andersan
take County Distrct Attarney
255 North Farbes Street
Lakeport, CA 35453

SERVICE LIST

The Hanarable Stacey Mantgomery
Lassen County District Attorney
2950 Riverside Drive, Suite 102
Susanvile, CA 96130

The Honorable jackie tacay

Los Angeles County Qistrict Attorney
210 West Teample Street, Suite 13600
Los Angeles, CA 30012

The Honorable David inn
Madera County District Attorney
209 Wast Yoasemite Avenue
Msdera, CA 32637

The Henorahie Edward Serberian
Marin Jounty Sistrict Attarney
3501 Zvic Canter Drive, Rcom 120
San Rafael, CA 34903

The Honorable Thomas Cooke
Mzriposa County District Attorney
5.01 lones Street, P.C. Box 730
Mariposa, CA 95338

The Honarabie £ David £yster
Mencaano County Oistricr Attorney
100 Narth State Street, P C. Sox 1000
Ukian, CA 35482

The Honarabie Larry Morze il
Mercad County District Attormey
550 A Main Straet

Merced, CA 35340

The -tonorable jardan
Maodoc County Di

£

corney

2G4 3. Co re: 202
Alturas, £a 3610%
Tha Haoncrabis Tim andal!t

Mang Zounty District Az
? 0 dex 4517
8irdgepart, £4 33517

The Ronorable Desn Fiipoo
Manraray Zaunty Sismrier Attarnzy
2 0.80x 1131

Salinas, A 93802

The Hancrable Allisan Haley
Napa County Gistrict Aitornay
Carithers 3uilding

931 Parkway Mal!

P.2.8ox 72

Napa, CA 34539

The Hoorabie Clifford Newall
Nevada County District Attorney
201 Cammercial Streer

Nevada City, CA 35353

The Henorable Tony Rarkauckas
Grange Caunty District Artarney
401 Civic Centar Drive West
Santa Ana, CA 32701

The Hanoarable R. Scatt Swens
Placar County District Attorney
10B10 Justice Canter Drive, Suite 240
Roseville, CA 35678

The Honorable David Hallister
Plumas County District Attorney

20 Main Straet, Room 404
Quincy, CA 95971

Tha nunoragie Viicnaer nestnn
Rivesr sides Counly District Attorney
3960 Orange Street

Rivarside, CA 92501

The Honorable Anne Marie Schubert
Sacramento County District Attarney
301 G Street

Sacramenta, CA 95814

The Honorable Candice Hoaper

San Benito Caunty District Attorney
419 4'" Street, Second Flaar
Hollister, CA 95203

The Hanarable Michael Ramos

San Bernardino County District Attarney
303 West 3" Street, 6™ Flaar

3an Bernarding, CA 924150502

The Honorable Bonnie Dumanis
San Diego Caunty District Attarney
330 W, Broadway Street

3an Diego, CA 92101

The Honorable George Gascon

5an Francisca County District Attamey
850 8ryant Street, Raom 322

San Frendsco, CA 94103

The Honaorable Tori Verber Salazar
San Yoaquin County District Attorney
222 £ast Weber Avenue, Room 202
Stockion, CA 95201

The Hanarabie Dan Bow

San Luis Obispa Caunty District Attorney
1035 Paim Sireet, 4' Floor

San iuis Obispo, CA 93408

The Honerabile Stephen Wagstaffe
San Matea County District Attorney
400 County Cznter, 44

Radwand Jity, CA 34063

The Honorabie joyca Dudley

Santa 3arbara Zounty Distnct Artarney
1112 5anta Barbara 5t
Sarnra 3arbara, CA 33

The Hanorable Jeffray Rcsen

Sant3 Jara Zounty DistTict Attorney
70 :Mast Hedding Suaer, West *‘Ning
5an jose, CA 35110

The Honorable jeff Roseil

Santa Jruz Caunty Jis Artorney
701 Scean Street, Room 200

Sarta Truz, CA 35060

The Aanorabie Stephanie Bridgert
Shasta County District Attaraey
1355 West Street

Redding, CA 96007

The Honorable Lawranca allen
Sierra County District Attorney
100 Courthause Square
Downieville, CA 35336

The Honorable James Kirk Andrus
Sistiyou Caunty District Artarney
P 0. Box 386

Yraka, £A 96097

The Hanoraple Krishna Abrams
Salano County District Actarney
675 Taxas Straet, Suita 4500
Fairfield, £A 34533

The Hanorable jill Ravitch

Sonoma Caunty District Attorney
&00 Administratian Drive, Roam 2121
Santa Rosa, CA 95403

The Honarabhle 8irgit Fladager
Stanislaus County District Attarney
332 127 sueer, suite 3U0
Mudeslu, CA 35334

The Honarable Amanda Hopper
Sutter County District Attarney
463 Second Street, Suite 102
Yuba City, CA 35991

The Honorable Gregg Cohen
Tehama County District Attorney
444 Oak Streer, Room L

Red Bluff, CA 36080

The Honorable Eric Heryford
Trinity County District Attorney
P.0. 80x 310

Weaverville, CA 96093

The Honarable Tim Ward
Tulare County District Atmrnev
221 Sauth Mooney Boulevard
fm 224

Visalia, CA 93291-4533

The Honorabie Laura Krieg
Tualumne County District Attorney
423 North Washington Sireet
Sonora, CA 395370

The Honorabie Gregory Totten
Ventura Zounty District Atterney
800 South Yictoria Avenue
Ventura, CA 33009

The Hanorabie jeff Reisiz
Yoio County District Attarney
301 Secand Streer
Woadland, CA 95635

The Honorabie Patricik McGrath
Yuba County District Attarmey
225 Fifth Straet

Marysville, CA 35901

The Honaraole Mike Fauer
Qffice of rhe
300 Citv Hall zast

200 North Main Suraer
Las Angetes, CA 30012

tv Artgrnev Las Ang=tes

The Honarabie lames Sanchez

Officz of the City Attorney, Sacramenta
315 ) Streer, 4" Floar

Sacramento CA 35314

The Honorable Mara \W. £
Office of the City Attormev. San Diean
1200 Third Avenue, Sutie 1620

San Diega, €A 32101

The Honarabie Dennis Herrera

Office of the City Attarney, San Francisco
1 Or. Cariton 8. Goodlert laca

San Francisco, CA 34102

The Honarable Richard Dayie

Office af the City Artarney, San Josa
200 £ast Santa Clara Street, 16™ Floor
5an Jose, €A 95113

Offica of the Califarnia Attorney General
Proposition 45 Enforcement Reporting
ATTN: Prap 65 Coordinator

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Cakiand, CA 34612-3550
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Appendix A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIROMMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
THE SAFE CRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
{PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY
The feilcwing summary has been prepared by the Califorma Cffice of £ nvironmental Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA ), the 1ead agency for the
implementaticn of the Safe Drinking water and Toxic Enforcement A ct of 1986 {commcenly known as “Proposition 85”) A copy of this summary must te
included as an attachment tc any nctics of viclaucn served upon an afteged violator of the A ct. The summary provides basic information abcut the
provisions of the taw, and is intended to serve only as a convenient scurce of general information. I1t1s not intended te provide autheritative guidance on
the meaning or apelication of the law. Please refer tc the statute and CE HHA s implementing regulations {see citations below) for further infermation.
FCR INFCRMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE NCTICE RELATED TO YGUR BUSINESS, CONTALT Tig
PERSCN IDENTIFIEC ON THE NOTICE
The text of Propositicn 65 {Health and Safety Code Sections 25249.5 threugh 25249.13) is avatlable online at:
http:/foehha.ca.gov/prap€5aw/P651aw720C3.himl, R egulations that provide more specific guidance on comgliance, and that specify procedures te ke
foilowed by the State in carrying out certain aspects of the iaw, are found in Title 27 of the Califarnia C ode of R eguiaticns, secnans 25202 threugh
27C01.° These implementing regulations are avaiiable anline at: http://cehha.ca.gov/prop65/aw/P65R egs.html.
WHAT DCES PRGPCSITION 65 REQUIRE?
The “Preposition 65 List.” Under Precesition 65, the lead agency {CE HHAj publishes a list of chemicals that are known te the State ¢f Califcrnia o
cause cancer and/or reprecuctive toxicity Chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are known to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other
reproductive harm, such as damage te female or male reproductive systems or 1o the developing fetus. This list must be updated at least once 3 yesr. The
current Propesition 65 list of chemicals is availabie on the GEHHA website 5t: nttp://www oehha.ca.gov /prop65/prop65_list/N ewlist.html
Only these chemicals that are on the list are regulated under Propesition 65. B usinesses that groducs, use, release or otherwise erigage in activities
invelving listed chemicals must comply with the foilowing:
Clear and reasonable warnings. A business Is required tc warn a person before “knowingly and intentionally” exposing that person tc 3 listed chemical
unless an exemption applies. The warning grvan must be “ciear and reasonable ” This means that the warning must: (1} clearly say that the chemical
involvad is known o £ause cancer or birtk defacts or other reproductive harm; and {2} be given in such a way that it will effectively reach the person
tefore he or she is axposad e that chemical Some expesures are 2xampt from the warning requirement under cermin circumstances discussec below
Prehibition from discharges inte drinking water A business must nct knowingly discharge cr release a iisted chemical into water or onto iand where it

CBI3ES areg 2x2mprt from ths raguicement under Cara

CE3 220005, T ON E5933YIDE ANY EXSMBETIORNSS
5 SP0S . E ANY E) 18T ONS

¥ gu shoule consult the current version of the statute zrd reguiations {(Ag /Aviwwa cenra.ca gov/ocrocES/law/index. himij o determine 36 apcheacie
=x zmpriars, the moest commen of which ar2 the feiicwing:

ST

2 Parices Fropesiton 85 wars

icn does nct apciy to 5 discharge or ¢

arral agancies ard public water udiitias. Al agencies cf the federsl, state cr lccal gevernment, as well as entities cperzting ou
Systems, are examgr,

B .sinesses with nine cr fawer employees. Maither the warning requirement nor the discnarga erenicition applies to @ busiress that 2meicys 2 il 21

2 or fewer empicyees Tris iy a5 At' empicyees, NCljust these present it Csiitornig

Exccsuras that gese ne signficant risi of cancer For chemicals that ara listed under Pregesinen 65 2s krown te the Stale IC Cause Carcar a wariing s

NCUFELUITES 1T e BLSINESS CALSING [he 2XCoSure fan CemCnsTrate that the excesure cCCurs 2T 3 level that peses “ne stgrificant nsk ” This mears mac ine
ucr £5

axpeosura is calculated e result ir ner mere thar ore axcess case of cancer in 1CC,0CC incividuals exgesed aver a 7C-year lifetme The Propes:
regulaticrs identify specific “Nc Significant K isk Levels” {NSRLs; for many lisied carcincgens £ xgcsarss belcw these levels are exemgt frem tre
warsing recuirement. See CERRA's wepstie 3T ROE /Avww cenhina ca.gov/prepES/getNSR Ls.humi for 2 hst of NSRLs, and Sectier 25703 et sec. of the
regulaticns fer informaticn corcerning how these tevels are calculated

Expesures that will croduce ne observabie reproductive effect 3t 1,60C times the level in questicn. For chemicals known tc the State fo cause
reproductive toxicity, a warning s not required (f the business causing the exposure can demanstrate that the exgosure wiil produce no cbsarvatie effecs,
even at 1,0CC times the tevel in questior. In other words, the levai of axpesure must be below the “nc otseryatie effect level” divides by 1,ECC Trisg
numger is known as the Max mum A'lowsbla Tose i evel {MATL) See CEHHA's website at: hitp:/fvww cehha.ca.gov/propeS/getNSR Ls.htmi for a3 tiss
cf MAZ LS, and Saction 25801 et seq cf the regulations for infermaticn concerning how these levels are calcuiatec.

E «cosurss to Matwrally Cccurring Cnemicals in F cod. Certain expesures tc chemicals that naturally occur in focds {i.e., that de nct result from any
kncwn Suman activity, inciuding acti+1y by scmacne cther than the perscn causing the expcsure) are exempt frem the warning requiremerts cf the iaw :f
the chermical is 3 cortaminart’ it must te reguced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations exclaining this exempticn can be fourd in Sacticn 255C1.
Cischarges that do nct rasultin a “sigrificant amcun®’ cof the listed chemical ertering any source cf drinking water. The prohicition from cischarges
intc drinking water does nct apply if the discharger is able tc demcrstrate that a “significant amcunt” cf the lisred chemical has riot, dces rct, cr will ner
Dass into or probably pass into a sourt2 of drinking water, and that the discharge comglies with all other aoplicabla laws, ragulations, sermits
raguirerments, or orders. A “significant amount” means any detactable amount, axcapt an amount that would mest the “no significant -isk” leval far
mizais that causa cancar or that is 1,300 nmes deiow the “no observacie affact” ieval far chemicals that cause reproductive tox:city. if anindividual
werz axpesad i that amount 10 drink:ng water

HOW 1S PRGPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcementis carried out through civil lawsuits. These fawsuits may be brought by the A morney General, any district attarney, of certain City aticrreys
Lawsuits may also be brought by private parties acting 'n the putlic interest, but only after providing nctice of the alleged viclaticn to the Attorney
General, the appropriate district attorney and city atterney, and the cusiness accused of the viclation. The notice must provide adequate informatior tc
ailow the recipient tc assess the nature of the alleged viclaticn. The netice must comply with the infermaticn and procedural requirements specified in
Sacticn 259C3 of Titie 27 and secucns 31700-31C3 of Title 11, A private party may nct sursue an independent enforcement acticn under Propesition €5 f




one cf the governmental officials noted above initiates an enforcemert action within sixty days of the notice.

A business found tc be in violation of Propositicn £5 is subject to civil penalties of up to $2,500C per day for each violation, In addition, the business may
be ordered by a court to stop committing the violation.

A private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain exposures if the alleged violator meets specific conditons. For the following types of
exposures, the Act provides an oppartunity. for the Business to correct the allegad viclation:

'_Qr. exposure to alcohalic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violaror's pramises o the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law:

_Aln exposure o a Proposition 65 listed chemical 1n a food or beverage prepared and sofd on the alleged viclator's premises that is primarily intended for
immediate consumption on- or off- premises. This only applies if the chemical was not intentionally added to the food. and was formed by cooking or
;-mllar preparation cof focd or beverage components necessary to render the food or beverage palatable or to aveid microbiological contamination,

AN exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry ot persons {other than employees; an premises owned or operated by the alleged violater
where smaoking 1s permittad at any lggation on the pramises;

[4n exposure to listed chemcals in engine axhaust, to the extent the exposure occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violater and
primarily intended for parking non-commercial vehicles

If a private party alleges that a viclaticn occurred based on cre of the axposures described above, the private party must first pravide the alleged vioiatcr 3
nctice of special compliance pracedure and proof of cempiiance form

A private party may not file an action against the alleged viclatcr for these exposures, or recover In 3 settlement any payment in lieu of penalties any
reimbursement for ccsts and attorney's fees, if the notice was served an or after Cctoker 5, 2013, and the alleged viciator has dcne all of the fotiowing
within 14 days of being served notice:

I_Lcrrected the alleged violation;

_greed te pay a eivil penalty of $50C (subject tc change as noted belcw! to the grivate party within 3C days; and

" Nctified the private party serving the notice in writing that the violaticn has been correctec.

T he written nctification te the private-party must include a nctice of sgecial compliance procedure and preof of comptiance ferm completed by the alleged
viclatcr as directed ir the notice. Cn April 1, 2C19, and every five years theresfter, the dcllar amcunt of the civil penalty will be adjusted by the 1udicial
Council based on the change in the annual California Cconsumer Price index. The Judicial € cuncil wiil publish the dcllar amount cf the adjusted civil
penzlty at each five-year interval, together with the date of the next scheduled adjustment.

An alleged violator may satisfy these conditions only cne time for a viclaton arising from the same exposure in the same facility or on the same premises
T he satisfaction of these conditions does not prevent the A ttorney General, a district attorney, a city attorney of a city of greater than 750,00C sopuiation,
or any full-time city prosecutor with the consent of the district attorney, from filing an enforcement action against an alleged viclator. The amount of any
civil penalty for a viclation shall be reduced to reflect any payment made by the alleged violator for the same alleged violation to a private-party,

A copy of the notice of special compiiance grocecure and precf of compliance formis included with this notice and can be downloaded from CEHR = A
website at: http://cehha.ca.gov/prep€SAaw/p651aw72CC3.html. The notice is repraduced here:

Pagel
Cate:
Name of Ncticing Party or attorney for Noucing Party:
A ddrass
Pnore numper
SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROZZCLRE
PRCCE 0 CCTM
Y 2w are recayng mis form tecausa the Nouci~g Party fisted above nas alleged that yeu ar2 v ciating Califernia Heal ¢ Safary Coc2 §25343.6 (Free
€5

¥ ou have actually t?
neNcucing Party has receivad

CWN Acove, accurately compiarad by you, costmarked wi

abcvepcsimarked withio

caymentfrom you attheadd s

facriic

ciiznce for 2 yiclaticr arising from tne same axgesura in the same

Grarises

<

PART 1 TCBE CCMPLETECBY ThE NOTICING PARTY CRATTCRMEY FCR THE NCTICING PART
Tre allegeo nolaticn 1s for an exgesure c: (check cnel
___Aicchelic beveragss that are consumed on the aileged siclater’s pramises tc the extent cr-site cecrsumption is permitted ty iaw
___A chemical kricwn Lo the state {C cause cancer cr regreductive texicity in a fced or beverage preparad and scid an the allegad viotator's gremises fer
immediate consumption oo or off premises to the axtent: (1) the chemicai was notintenuonaily added; and {2} the chemicai was formea 9y cooxing or simiiar
sreparation of focd or beverage compenents necessary to render the focd or beverage calawble or to avoid microtiolcgical contaminaticn.
___Envirenmental tchacce smeke caused by entry of gerscns (otrer than emplcyees) on cremises owned or cperated by the alteged viclater where smcking
is permitted at any location on the premises
___Chemicals known to the State w0 cause cancer or regroductive oxicity in engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure occurs inside a facility owrec cr
cperated by the alieged viclator and grmarily intended for parking nencemmercial vehicles
IMBGCRTANT NOTES
1 Y cu hava nc potential liatility under C atiferria Healtt ard Safety Code §25245.6 if yeur business has nine (G) or fewer employees
2, Using this form will NGT gravent the Attorney Gzneral, 3 cistnct aticrney, 2 city attcrney, or 3 gresecutcr in whase jurisdiction the viclatic
have cccurred frem fiiing ar actior cver the same alleged viclaucns, ard that in ary such zcticn, the amcunt of civil penaity shall ce recucec c re
nayment made at this time
Pag=2
Date

slle
efl

Name of Notcing Parmy or atornay for Noticing Party
Addrass:
Phone number

PART 2 TCBE CCMPLETEDBY THE ALLEGED VICLATOR GR AUTHORIZEC REPRESENTATIVE
Cerufication of Compliance
Accurate completion of this form will demenstrate that you are naw in comgliance with C alifernia Health and Safety C ode §25245.6 for tre alieged siclaticr
nstad abeve Y cu must comglete and sukmit the form below to the Mohicing Party at the sadress shown above, gostmarked within 14 days of you recervirg

Ny



this notice.

and Safety Code §25249.6 by {check only one of the following):

.| Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged exposure that complies with the law, and attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accurately
showing 1ts placement on my premises,

¢_| Posting the warning or warn: ngs demanded in writing by the Naticing Party, and attaching a copy of that waming and a photograph accurately 1tS placement
on my premises; OR

;_] Eliminating the alieged exposure, and attaching a statement accurately describing how the alleged exposure has been eliminated.

C ertification
My statements on this form, and on any attachments to it, are true, complete, and correct to the best of my kncwledge and belief and are made in good faith.

I have carefully read the instructions ta complete this form. [ understand that if | make a faise statement on this form, | may be subject to additional penalties
under the Safe D rinking Water and T oxic E nforcement A ct of 1986 (Proposition 65).

Signature of alleged violater or authorized representative Date

Name and title of signatory
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAWOR REGULATIONS

Contsct the Qffice of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65 implementation Office at (916) 445-690C or via e-mall at
P65Public.Comments@oehha.ca.gov.



